
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
NIS Margate Road, 133 feet NW of cll 
Bedworth Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(19 Margate Road) 
8th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
3rd Council District 

* 
Steven W. Butz, et ux 

Petitioners * Case No. 2008-0311-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Steven W. and Jami L. Butz. Variance 

relief is requested from Section I B02.3 .A.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) and (R-6 Section 211-1955) to permit an addition (garage) with a side street setback of 

7 feet, 32 foot setback to the centerline of the street, and 20 foot rear setback in lieu of the required 

25 feet, 50 feet and 30 respectively. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on the site plan which was accepted into evidence and marked as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section 

32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief 

for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code, 

the property in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner 

residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing for a determination as to 

the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning CommissionerlDeputy Zoning Commissioner 

can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate. In this case, the Petitioners 

have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore 

County Code. 



On February 8, 2008, the York Improvement Association, a community association in the 

neighborhood, filed a formal demand for public hearing. The hearing was subsequently scheduled 

for Tuesday, March 25, 2008 at 9:00 AM in Room 407 of the County Courts Building, located at 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD. 

Appearing in support of the Petition were Steven W. and Jami L. Butz, property 

owners, and Jim Cabral, with Merrell Building Enterprises, the Petitioners' building contractor. 

Also in attendance was Juan Garcia, with the York Manor Improvement Association, the 

community association who filed the formal demand for hearing. There were no other Protestants 

or interested citizens in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is an irregularly­

shaped comer lot containing approximately 9,152 square feet zoned DR 5.5 and is improved with 

a single family dwelling. The comer lot is located in the York Manor subdivision. Petitioners are 

desirous of constructing an addition to their home which includes a garage to accommodate the 

growing family. Based on the confines of their lot size and present location of the house on the 

lot, they are limited as to how the addition can be accomplished. They prefer the needed 

improvements and addition over selling their home. Petitioners wish to remain in the excellent 

school district and stay in close proximity to family members who will be providing day care. The 

current home cannot accommodate the growing family. 

Testifying on behalf of the Petition was Steven W. Butz, who has lived at the subject 

property for five years. Due to recent crime and property damage incidents in the neighborhood, 

Petitioners wish to construct a garage to protect their vehicles and personal belongings. Their first 

child is on the way and Petitioners want to preserve the rear yard as a play area. The garage needs 

to be 24 feet wide in order to accommodate the storage of a boat that they are inheriting. 

Petitioners are renovating the home by raising the roof to resemble a split-level home. They have 
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taken great car to design the proposed garage in keeping with the architectural style of the 

renovated home. Next to testify was Mr. Cabral who indicated that a single car garage or carport 

will not meet the needs of the Petitioners and their growing family. 

Testifying in opposition to the request was Juan Garcia, with the York Manor 

Improvement Association. The Association reviewed the plans for the second story and attached 

garage and approved the second story addition, but expressed concern with the request to extend 

the garage addition beyond the established side and front setbacks as setting a precedent for the 

community that could conceivably result in other types of setback encroachments within the 

subdivision. The Association has never approved an addition or enlargement that was extended 

almost to the property line, especially one that fronts on a street. The zoning regulations allow for 

open structures like porches or carports to project up to 25% into a front yard setback. However, 

the proposed garage addition will project almost 75% of that setback toward Bedworth Road. The 

Association does not object to the idea of a garage addition nor to other aspects of the proposed 

addition, but only to the placement and size of the proposed two car garage. (See Protestant's 

Exhibit 1) 

In discussing the proposal with the Petitioners and Protestant, I will allow the 

Petitioners 30 days to develop an alternative site plan for the garage and have said plans reviewed 

and approved by the York Manor Improvement Association. 

Amended Petition 

Petitioners worked with their contractor, Jim Cabral and Merrell Building Enterprises, 

to delevelop an alternative garage version with a setback greater than 7 feet from the street. This 

alternative was submitted to the York Manor Improvement Association for their review. The 

amended site plan depicts a detached garage measuring 20 feet x 24 feet. In a letter dated April 

16, 2008 from Richard Lea Shaw, AlA, York Manor Board of Directors he documented that the 
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Petitioners changed their plans with respect to the garage that was originally proposed to be 

attached to the southeast side of the house. As illustrated on the new site plan, the new garage will 

now be set at an angle to the axis of the house so that the front of the garage will be 13.5 feet from 

the right-of-way of Bedworth Road and essentially parallel with the long axis of the garage 

perpendicular to Margate Road and parallel to the south property line of the subject property. It 

appears, based on stakes placed into the ground that the garage will be located in proximity to the 

south property line and the overhead utility lines. The York Manor Improvement Association has 

no objections to the garage addition as shown on the color rendering or to the proposed colors of 

the proposed garage. They request that the garage provide one or more windows on the south 

side, flanked with shutters that match the shutters installed next to the other windows on the newly 

renovated house to provide a degree of visual relief on the otherwise blank wall. (See letter from 

York Manor Improvement Association dated April 16. 2008) 

In the amended Petition, Variance relief is requested from Section 400.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) to be 

located in the side yard with a 13 foot setback to the side street in lieu of the required rear yard and 

25 feet. In this regard, the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are 

made part of the record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other 

recommendations concerning the requested relief. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant 

~ 	 the requested relief. I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the 

land or structure which is subject to the variance request. I find that strict compliance with the 

zoning regulations of Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty. The imposition of 

zoning on this property disproportionably impacts the subject property as compared to others in 

the zoning district. I further find that given characteristics of the lot in question, meeting the 
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setback regulations of DR 5.5 zone would impose an undue hardship on Petitioners. Petitioners 

were able to modify their original site plan and achieve a 13 foot setback to the side street instead 

of the 7 feet as originally requested. The redesigned detached garage is now acceptable to the 

York Manor Improvement Association. The most affected adjacent property owner, Susan S. 

Weisman, at 1510 Bedworth Road, appears to now accept the location and size of the detached 

garage. Accordingly, I find that the relief can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and 

intent of the said regulations, and in such a manner as to grant relief without injury to the public, 

health, safety or general welfare. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 
~ 

~O day of June, 2008 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 400.1 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) to 

be located in the side yard with a 13 foot setback to the side street in lieu of the required rear yard 

and 25 feet, respectively is hereby APPROVED subject to the following condition: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted the same upon 
receipt of the Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until the 30-day appeal period from 
the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2. 	 The new detached garage shall contain one or more windows on the south 
side, flanked with shutters that match the shutters installed next to the 
windows on the newly renovated dwelling. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirt (30) days of the date of this Order. 

WI III i\"'frII-+-1.1I 
v 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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·­ • 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive 

Zoning Commissioner 

June 20, 2008 

Steven W. and Jami L. Butz 
19 Margate Road 
Lutherville MD 21093 

RE: 	 Petition for Administrative Variance 
19 Margate Road 
Case No. 08-311-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Butz: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may tHe an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further infonnation on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Pennits and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Jim Cabral, Merrell Building Enterprises, 721 Main Street, Reisterstown MD 21136 
Juan Garcia, 31 Haddington Road, Lutherville MD 21093 
Richard Lea Shaw AIA, 105 Ardon Road, Lutherville MD 21093 
Susan S. Weisman, 1510 Bedworth Road, Lutherville MD 21093 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building 1 1 05West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

.. 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Name - Type or P.rint 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 41Q--'8J5-~ 
Telephone No. 

Name - Type or Print City 
mb 

State 
~I£)i..~ 

Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company 
~m (!f\:l?lRAL , M~@fJ;;u.. e>L.OoG . ~-r . 

Name 

~I roe If' S1" ~2J - '1# %l£" 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

• • 
Petition for Administrative Variance 


to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County fOI" the pl'Operty 
located at I9 MaRGtt!E:. R.D ., LUTIiER:,(IY-E /mo ~!O9~ 
~ehispresendyzoned ________________________________________ 

Deed Reference: 1~ _ 1 ~I __ 1 Tax Account # l.it.o ~D'l5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and wh ich is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Lf OO . I (rbC"f;i2..) 

10 PER.rn \1" A~ t:\CC~ S!RvCTURE: C~R.AG~) J() e,r:: lOCAn=.D 

Ikl THE SIDE: 'fARD I,lJ I"TH A l'b-Foo- St:2lelt~ TC>11-lE" SiDE STReer 

)N We:U OF ~E ~~u ReD R~~Prro At4D .:l5"-~"-, REGPEC:T'1-.JE;~--i . 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 

by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that Itwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this ___ day of , __ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised , as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Case No. ---Sl4~Q=o~g,--- J"LQ~~..u..II ---!.-A.L...-__ Reviewed By D , - Date ~llo:i.lOO 
REV 7120107 o!:ting Date __-"'-"\w..lfQ~_5....,/f->"o....8~__

I 
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Affidawt in Sllpport ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information Iherein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 

mD 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the fOllowing are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

~ 0",'1 ~A.IY\j:\ 1':;1 ex~~ ~d (!Jur ?-.ovce ~ 1.."n •.J-ed. ~\CQI ~ tVe 

vr-d~.~ ,~(j~ +0 ~ ~ ~ihl~ o+" a. 0~e., r+ Je:, 0(,') 1-c(£ 

~ .JJ..e. ~~ ~ pW\Ade.. 0.. S€a,\e>. 04t"-&~ ~'0 I adl'cY\ --Jo pto.J..a...J. 
O~ V:-OQ0""~ ck.e- ~ ih~ C-nh-e a.--d v'~(I&tn 11\ -.#.e. ~e::t. J-Io~~ '?1rd1~ 

\>lw:~fi\.+ ~~ ~ ~e. ~ QjJ ~ ~~ d CtJit ~ I-V2 ~ 

~ -srNJl, (ffif(!J I ~ kwe. f'Cf ~ 4/e. ~ ({(f.:~.t.) tt. p~(ld loc~ 

INklLh ~wd tJlOw U~ ..Jo (~ ~ ~~ ~+ ~~ 'l 

VNiCM.C$2.,. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising f d may be required to provide additional information. 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J day of -+m-L.L..Q~~f-------' ;):l5'"Q, before me, a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

REV 7124107 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

My Commission Expires ry (N.t Iet-ao 9 



eti""'-LU·........ a for Administra ·ve 

to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County fi})Othe pJro rly 
located at 1<) MdP-G:irL RD ! Lo~..::..;.:...:..:...:\\>...L:.=...;;..._______ 
whicb .is presently zoned • 'D R ·5 .,) ---- ­

Deed Reference: J~ll~/ __l Tax Account # l.k ..Q.o .Q .a~.Q n . ­

This Pet ition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management, The unde!'sioned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Ilb u .,:) j:\ • l l tbC.:;:g,') ... (A . f;, S:=:c" Ot~ ,~ I I - Iq ~'-;") 

To permit an addition (garage) with a side street setback of7-feet, 32-foot setback to the 
Centerline of the street and 20-foot rear setback in lieu of the required 25-feet, 50-feet and 
30-feet, respectively. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertisin9, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be:: iJounded 

by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under tile penalti_s of 
perjury , that l/we are the legal owner(s) of tile plOpe; ty which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 

~nt <7 ..-----. 
S""ig==n-:CatC'Curit"~L..,.,..£--~~~------

:=s4.~; 1 ·13 LA.~_. 
Address Telephone No. 	 Name - Type or Print . . 

.-=--~n~~'.d.~~:1- T-k£____ .____ _
Cily ---··-------- -- ·Stato - ----ziP-Code 	 Signature l' ~. 

Attorney For Petitioner~ 	 _Iq rf)~ (q) 4\0 ~27 0085 
Address Telephone No. 

~ _ _ -!2-~Ic;;.q3()...:.,~ 
- --- -";!>'tate l ip CadiName - Typeor Prini 

Representative to be Contacted:
Signature---···------ - - ---· 

01Jo1\ Cae:£aL J 1f\~'UL-~.~t/L_ __ 
Company 	 Name • 

,2..\ tv\atr-l S"\· 4431441%5 
Address--· Telephone No. Address --- -- Teif:iihc.'i1e No~-

City 	 State Zip Code City State 

.. A Fublic.He~ring having been fonnaliS' de~landed and/or found to be re(luired, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner Clf Balt imo;e Cocnty, . 
this ___ day of ______ _ , ___ that the subject matter of this petitio.n t:>e set for a public h,earing. advenlsed ..a.s rP.qulred by the ;!or.lOg 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. . 

Zo~ing Commission~r of Baltimore County 

Case No. Reviewed By b T Dai e -+6~D~____ 
REV 7120/07 

_~:..L....~LJ...J._-f-.\--_____ 

."""•._ ....'VCO~o!:tin~ Date 
i '~~Icg ' :' Oate la -~ ~=g 

----~~----..--~~t_..t ~aU8.. 
9y--____~~~~~~ t. . l_._____~:~

http:2-~Ic;;.q3


The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore ' County , as 
follows: That. the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affia (s) is/are 
compet ni to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard tl,ereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 

That based IIpon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) : 

We are undertaking an addition to our house which includes a garage to accommodate our growing 
family. Based on the confines of our lot size and present location of our house on the iot, we are limited 
as to how the addition can be accomplished. We recognize the need for an addition over seiling our 
house for several reasons. Due to the housing situation in our area, the desire to remain in our excellent 
school district, and the close proximity to family members who will be providing day care, we realize the 
need to remain in our present house. However, our current home simply cannot accommodate our 
growi 9 family. 0 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposling ,md 
. 

fkk..:. -j )~-~__.__?~i~ / Signature 7/ , -n--­
0 

-.,\ . '..p . i 1
.J' 

'if. .../ ~ \ .r \ ,\_~ Dl..j \o Ir-­ t~_. _ 0 _ _ _ ___ 0 ____ •-.:...=---­
N,uTlfo:' Type or Print Name: Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J '-f ~day of ~""'~ , Zo~1), before me, a Notary Publ ic onhe Starl:: 

of Maryland , in and for the County aforesaid , personally appeared 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal . ~ 

':1 / 7 3­
- - --­ - o-o-Zip coife­

advertising fe i'lnd may be ~uired to provide additional infor~ation

,-

£i:er 
PAUL T. HATCHER otary Public 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

BALT~~~(~~r?~NTY My Commission Expires --.J... - ( - Z 0 0 ~ 
REV i'l24101 MY COMM\SSI~~~IRES JUL~ I. 2008 



•etitio for Administrati e V: 
tA) e Z oning Commissioner of"Baltimore County for the pYOpert:"r 
located at \<2 f()a~l3P, ~'L(?'\l1U5--
which is presently zoned '0 ,R . C;, ~_______ 

Deed Reference : 1 ~11~/ __ 1 Tax Account # 1~ nQ _ D. i!JJ)_'J5 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai 
owner(s) of the property situate in .~altimore County and which is described in the descripfon and plat attached hereto :\ 
and made a part hereof, hereby petlt!on for a Variance from Sectlon(s) I 0-1.. . ~11 . \ . (~'I- R .lu S'5 ' n o \ 1\ - I'~ C;: "~ I 

I 

To permit an addition (garage) with a side street setback of7-fee~ 32-foot setback to the 
centerline of the street and 20-foot rear setback in lieu of the requrred 25-feet, 50-feet and 

30-feet, respectively. 

of the zoning rf~gulations of Baltimore County , to the zoning law of Baltimore County . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance , advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 

by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IfWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury , that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

~v'"t'''' W · \5~tc. _ _ _ 
Name · Type or Print 

_ _ ._Nan~~ 
Signature Signature ii7 

34."",', L 1.'.A--h£--; 
Address . Telephone No. Name - Type or Print -=----- - "----- ­

State Zip Code Signatur'-:::e---I;>gl"'14~Y~ ~-1kf----'-------
Anomey For Petitioner: I~ W\~ {<.D .~~1.7 oo_gS 

Address Teleph{lIIe 1'10. 

tAD 
Name - Type or Pnnt State 

Signature 
Representative to be Contacted: 

0t.A C~ ~~. btr._____ _ 
Company Name / 

Address Telephone No . 
j '2.J MaIN.st. 

Address 
-:\43 1¥r }~

Telephone No. 

MD 2.l\?>b. 
City Slate Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public l-tearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required,.it is ordered by the Zoning.Commissioner of Baltimore County, . 
this __ day of , __ that the subject matter of thiS petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as reqUired by the zOning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cou<11y 

RE V 7120107 

Case No. D <~ D8t e --t)jS)C~-, 

i \s1'1 <,OS 



Af6 a • -,i I SUI)llort ofAdministrative Va.-i:u (~e 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimor~ \. , 0 nty , as 
follows. That the information hei'ein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(si and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 
Address 

City 

That ba:::ed upon personal knowledge, the' following are the facts upon which /fwe base the reqLiest for an Adnlinistralive 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

We are undertaking an addition to our house which includes a garage to accommodate our growing 
faIT ily . Based on the confines of our lot size and present location of our house on the lot, vI/e ra limited 
as to hm'l/ the addition can be accomplished. We recognize the need for an addition 0 ' Elr set ing our 
house for seV(~ ra! reasons. Due to the housing situation in our area, the desire to remain in our \;:xce.lent 
school district, and the close proximity to family members who will be providing day care, we reai ii:e the 
need to remain in our present house, However, our current home simply cannot accommodate our 
growing farnily. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a feposting and 

advertising Ie d may be ~ additional infonnation. 


~",,---=--_.,...,_._//3_"T S'9"""'" ~i ~~..- - ­

~ve:--, ~tc-. ~J- L 33,-,,-~

"Na:-:n~',e'--"""'TC-::yp"""e'-:-o-:-;rP~n'="n"",::...=:.- Name - Type or Print --­

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

~,r'- -­
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this I day of J (,( ......... _..., , Z G.D ~ , before me, a Notary Public of the State 


of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

S1C-V"",", IN. f) W'" '- J- )""CIt .... ~ L. \3 v.J-L. 

':":'th-e-cA:-;ff""'ia-n-:-t(""'s""'-)7"h-el--e"'-in- ,-p'-e-rs-onally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) . . 


Stale 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

PAUL T. HATCHER if2c!~---·--~ .
NOTARY PUBLIC 


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 
 My Commission Expires 7- (- '2..c).::>~_________

MY COMMISSiON EXPIRES JULY 1.2008 
REV 7/24107 
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ZONING DESCR~PTtoN FOR 19 MARGATE ROAD 

Beginning at a point on the north side of Margate Road which (50 60 feet 

wide at the distance of 133 feet north-west of the centerUne of the 

nearest improved intersecting street Bedworth 'Road which is 50 feet 

w'ide. Being lot #8, Section #1 tn the subdivision of York Manor as 

recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #23, Folio #5, containing 9,152 

square feet. Afso known as 19 IMargate Road and located .n the 8th 

Erection District, 3rd Councilmanic District. 



IIOTICE Of ZOIIIII8 HEARIN8 

l11e ZGnInD Commaa- of Bllllmore County. by au­
thority of the Zonlng Act and Reoula.llons of BaltImore 
County wlU hold apublic heanng In Towson. Maryland on 
the property rdentlfied herein as follows: 

CIIt: fII-311-A . 
19 Margate Road 
Nlslde of Margate Road. 133 feet nlWesl of centerline 
of Bedworth Road 
Bth Election DIstrict - 3rd Councilmanic DJsttict 
Legal Dwner(s): Steven &Jaml Butz 

Variance: to pennI! an addition (garage) with a SIde 
sIrIII setback of 7 teet, 32 foot setback to the centenlne 
of \I1e street and 20 loot rear setback In lieu of the re­
quired 25 feel 50 leet and 30 feet respecllveiy.
Heartng: TIIIIday, Marcb 25. 2801 It 9:80 I.m. In 
Room 4G7, CNnty Courts IIlldlng. .01 Bosley Ave­
l1li, TDWIOII 212M. 

W1WAM J. WISEMAN. III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations PleaseContact theZoning Com­
missioner's Office at (410) 887-3868. ' . 

(2) For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning ReView OffIce at (410) 887-3391 . 
JTI3IS66 Mar 11 16..~.2J.. 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


____-= 1 · .,.......1_,20i16:
3;-:-/4~· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _....:......_successive weeks, the first pu blication appearing 

on _3<+-1-,-,1/-+{_,20~ 

)j The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISI G 


http:16..~.2J
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CertificateIf Posting 


RE: Case NO. __"_. _8_- 3_i_J_-_Il___ 

Petitioner/Developer ________ 

6i..~'Tz... 

Date of Hearing/Closing 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuonsly on the property located at _____ 

19 tv7ng414~ ;eo. 

The sign(s) were posted on _______'..;..1_2_7.......11_0_8________-..;. 


ZONING NOTICE 
;WMINISTR :11 1,[ 

VARIANCE 

"'''''''AII~~...nIa.... ...- ­--,.. ,... ~... .,~- ~.,...,...,. ID­
"..,. ..... .:anaaca 1M u..,......,. 
~."""'NIIA»Nii.~ 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 
...." Il~ I -mc~1l, _.,,_ 

AllIIUI.E_a MUC OI ... _ 

111 ...............111_.
_1111_"'__ 
__• ____ _ IIJ 

.....&01 " ..... .....--.~...-..._- ..................... 
.._----------".. 


19 Margate Road 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

,dU~7/0B

(Signature of sign Pos er and date) 


Richard E. Hoffman 

(printed Name) 


904 Dellwood Drive 

(Address) 

Fallston. Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 



Certifica' of Posting 


RE: Case NO. _.....::O::..:::8:.,.-.:::3..:.1..:.1..:.-A..:.-____ 

Petitioner/Developer 

Steven and Jani Butz 

Date of Hearing/Closing __;:!3/:..::2:..:5::..;:/O~8~__ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

19 Margate Road 

The sign(s) were posted on _______---=3;;,:.18.:;::/:.,::0:.!:::8________ 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

Signature of sign Poster and date) 

See Attached 
Photograph 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 

(Telephone Number) 



Certificate of Postine 
Photoeraph Attachment 

Re: ______~0~8~-3~1~1~-A~______ 

Petitionermeveloper: _____ 

Steven and Jani Butz 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 3/25/08 

ZONING NOTICE 
CASE # 08'3/1- A.. 

APUBLIC HEARING Will BE HElD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

PLACE: !90.. c.....c.-n I!o...................r.......... 

DATE AND TIME: lW~,"- tt._ AT 9:..A", 

REQUEST: 
yAiL:t:cfl ,. ,.1bIt,r I4N A.m."" l6AIIAl:.I) 
wnal ....... iiiiC"i ~'" 0#" Fin. lot Po.r 

~"'1NI "."...... 0''''''"""" .... z. 
~ .'''C ""'.""'k IN ~.''''''IlA'''''' UhIH. iO JIlUr A&ID ,a-,ur A."f/a7,.,.,.y. 

PIIffIIl••,. • " ...........c.m_.. SMI'.' .mn~ 
IIc.n••• UUII1 -ml 

1O ........ _IICII,UI~...,._Of-..-. ... fIIUI.',.fII ... 

19 Margate Road 



FORMAL DEMAND 

FORBEARING 


CASENUMBER:~O~~ ~_ _________~II_A 

Address: \ '1 NMr8~~ U 
Petitioner(5): Sk U'{ 9vvte{ Je,L V1I\.( J3u +-b 
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

//We 'I,..-\( /ytt'{1 cC kf OVWIlt t ~S SDC 
Name· Type or Print 

( ) Legal Owner OR () Resident of 

po. 6 ~ 30 
Address 

ikt~ (uill£ b t> 
City State Zip Code 

LltO'" J(05- QWtj
Telephone Number 

which is located approximately feet from the 
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby 
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
An'A(~HED IS THE REQUlRlm PROCI~SSING FEE 1~0l1 TIllS 
DI~MAND. 

JJLw~C&' 
Signature I Date 

Signature Date 
Revisea 9/18/98 - wcr/scj 



I 

SALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
. A ZONING REVIEW" r.., I f/ r.n)A.mEN',Dt~ 	 ., nIlN ; '\J I fj 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Numb~o08 -I O,S I , I-A 

Contact Person: Do,,{jJA IHornP;'.;..YllJ 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 5,k'1IC& 	 Posting Date: ~~L-:J5/0g Closing Date: ~/q/(rB
f J 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number, 

1, 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above, It should remain there through the closing 
date, 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date . 

. 3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner, He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing, You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing, The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4, 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you, The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office, 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 
,JO 


Case Number 08 -I .3 \I 1 Ad dress _....:..I---'C}c--.'-!'n.-'-'Pr.£-(-\6-"-.u..'AJ....!.~=E:'---'R_·);.:..;;D-'--A 	 · ....... · · . ________ 


Petitioner's Name Q)U T!:-	 Telephone H10'le~'7 - C20gs 

Posting Date: -.sJ ' ~---:; JI.:;;< 	 Closing Date: _G=-+Jq.!-/poO'-"2""--_______ 

Wording for Sign: To Permit AN Ii tkES(~OR---i ·5TRocrORE Cb-/3R--F\Ge:"jTO /bE" 

LOCATlSD It·'( TJ-ts: SIDE. 'iBR..0 LuetH ft l?-> -I=OOT St;::'nQAC-K Io THE 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



SAL TIMORE COUNTY 0 ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE LOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 


Case Number 08-1 ::!J Il 	 Address I~ rnRRGATG:. RD·I-A 
Contact Person : Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

I . 
Filing Date: Posting Date: l /jrJ IO~ Closing Date: 4J 11/ 0& 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted a'bove. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal · request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 

. commissioner), 	 notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice ot the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

-----------------------~-------

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1, .::., II 	 Address Iq toBR6A-rE:. R.D. 

Petitioner's Name _..J>.L>2,..L...L.LIra:~:::..-~--------- Telephone 1ID-Io~7 - 002K 

Posting Date: IJs!JD In?' 	 Closing Date: -..;:;~~!lo+Jo,JO.l....lSol.....-_-----
Wording fo.r Sign : To permit an addition (garage) with a side street setback of7~feet 32-foot setback to the . 	 ,. 

centerhne ofthe street and 20-foot rear setback in li~u ofthe required 25-feet, 50-feet and 
30-feet, respectively. 

... 
WCR - Hevised 6/25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising .. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 

Petitioner: _______....;..=.....U'_'-r'_'1=i<:.-_______________~ _ 

Add ress or Location: __---'---'9---'-lmA.I-" G,..!..P,:..:...-r=E:"---'RD · ____________l ..J...IJ....I.R..=: ~<__

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: 'roB. . ~ ig-.lE N W. (bv n::. 

Address: \9. OOAR~brE RJ). 

bYn1@.V1bbE., tf\D d1\Oi 2> 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

February 14, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-311-A 
19 Margate Road 
N/side of Margate Road, 133 feet n/west of centerline of Bedworth Road 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Steven & Jami Butz 

Variance to permit an addition (garage) with a side street setback of 7 feet, 32 foot setback to 
the centerline of the street and 20 foot rear setback in lieu of the required 25 feet, 50 feet and 30 
feet respectively. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 25, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


I .. {,f) ,) / ~/.J". 
./ .. :}" '. /Co{-r(../ ~ 

j' l',;1 ...... / r j I ~- 'I 
___of> " I,J f 

. Timothy Kotroco " 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Steven & Jami Butz, 19 Margate Road, Lutherville 21093 

Jim Cabral, 721 Main Street, Reisterstown 21136 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MARCH 10, 2008. 


(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

I II West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I II 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, March 11, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Steven Butz 410-627 -0085 
19 Margate Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore Coun~y, will hold a publ.ic hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 08-311-A 
19 Margate Road 
N/side of Margate Road, 133 feet n/west of centerline of Bedworth Road 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Steven & Jami Butz 

Variance to permit an addition (garage) with a side street setback of 7 feet, 32 foot setback to 
the centerline of the street and 20 foot rear setback in lieu of the required 25 feet, 50 feet and 
30 feet respectively. 

arch 25, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
",",,"~~H A Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



• 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive February 15 ljf1(PfJt:tlent of Permits and 

, 7Ye~Yopment Management 

Steven Butz 
Jami Butz 
19 Margate Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Butz: 

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 08-311-A 

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting 
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand by the York 
Improvement Association, requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed 
administrative procedure. 

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the 
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date 
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information. 

The property must be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This 
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by 
Patuxent Publishing for this. 

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to 
contact Donna Thompson at 410-887-3391. . 

Very truly yours, 

L,4, , r.... A /!,;JL,OO. 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

WCR:klm 

C: Jim Cabral 
York Improvement Association 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.ballimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.ballimorecountymd.gov


, . 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive 

March 13, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Steven Butz 
Jami Butz 
19 Margate Road 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Butz: 

RE: Case Number: 08-311-A, 19 Margate Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 15, 2008. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested , but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRklm 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Jim Cabral, 721 Main Street, Reisterstown 21136 
York Manor Improvement Assoc., P.O. Box 36, Lutherville 21093 

Zoning Review I County Offi ce Building 
11.1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room II J ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY 


• 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SM ITH , JR. TI MOTHY M . KOTROCO.. DJrecror 
County Executive Depar lmJ,ur(j,ePd AJ" ir2000 

Deve/opmenr Manage menrSteven W & Jami L. Butz 

19 Margate Rd . 

Lutherville, MD 21136 


Dear: Steven W & Jami L. Butz 

RE : Case Number 2008-0311-A, Address. 19 Margate Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 12, 

2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 


The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case . All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRlnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Jim Cabral , Merrell Bldg . Ent, 721 Main St , Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Zon ing Rev iew ICounty Office BUilding 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 41 0-887 -3391 I Fax 410·887-3048 


wwwbaltimorecountymd .gov 




B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 31, 2007 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

OOrE:©~J!W1b1ffi 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III lDl FEB 0 5 	ZOO J1jJ 

Director, Office of Planning 
BY: _______________ .••~-

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 8-311- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CMILL 


W.\DEVREV\ZACIS·J Il.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: May 28, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 2, 2008 
Item Nos . 08 -0111, 05~5 , 05)6, 0537, 
05,3 8, 05.39, and 0540 J 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK9~:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC-0528 2008-NO COMMENTS 



• 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February I, 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning AdvIsory CommIttee Meeting 
For February 4, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-298, 299'~301,302,304, 

306,307,308,309,310, 11 312,313,314, 

316,317,318,319,320, ,322 and 323 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc : File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 02042008 doc 



JAMES T SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOH N J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 June 2,2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: May 26,2008 

Item Number: 2008-0535-A, 03 1l-A,0536-A,0537-SPH,0538-A,0539-SPHX 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1 The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 2 I 286-5500 I Ph one 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
COUnlY Executive 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Depar/ment 

county Office Building, Room 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 January 29, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: January 29, 2008 

Item Number: 

298,299,300,301,302,303,305,306,307,308,309,310,~,312'314,315, 
316,317,318,319,320,322,323,324 ~ 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been. reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property . 

by 
be 

. 1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.balti morecountymd .goy 

www.balti
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SMA 
e 

Raberi L. Eh rltch. Jr.. Govt1'~r I IRober! L. FlltIlll€an, S~crl!la1'1/ 
Mlcha.cl S. Steele, Lt. Gov€1"nor Nell.1, Pef'\~rscn. Attminf.stral,orStateHloi1\i~ 

Admlnlstr~I::b~,1. , l uJ 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. S-31\"&'" 
{>ermits and Development Management I~ MA~ 6...'\E:..:f'\0At> 
County Offiee Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

f>~,z..?~o~~\1( 
~ lA \ U \.~T'iV"--IlVe..~~ p.J CE 

Dcar Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon 3v<l.ilab1c infonnation this 
office has no objection to Baltimore Coun.ty Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.e·3\\.4. 

Should you have any questions regard ing this matter. please contact Michael Baney at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may [-mail him at (mbaiIey@sha.state.md ,us). 

Very troiy yours, 

f 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My tclephono ollmbcr/toll·fru number i~ _________ 


Mary land Relay SST1Jicc for impaired Hear/fig or Spuch .' 1.800735.2258 St~tcwidc Toll F~ee 


Srral ~lddrcs.,: 70 7 North C,11 v ert Street· B,Ir.imorc, M~rylond 7.1202 • FAone 410.545 .0300 • www.mnrylJndroad'.c0m 


www.mnrylJndroad'.c0m
mailto:mbaiIey@sha.state.md,us
http:Mlcha.cl
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. --- .-------­ ---___ · b.~~g~ 1 I03/25/08 David Duvall - Search For Info 

': ___' .:-• • '-'" _ ._. ___ __ lL. _ _ 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Duvall, David 

Date: 03/25/08 12:33 PM 
SUbjC(.l;: Search for Information \ 

Hi Dave, 

J called and left you a message (With Andrea), however, you were working the front desk. When you get 
a chance, Bill was asking if you could do some type of search to see if we ever did an 0 er for the 
following addresses: 

9 Weflslow Place AND 122 Gothard Road (Both are located in York Manor - Lutherville . ur office did a 
computer search, however, It only goes back 50 far . 

Also, 8i ll was asking if he could get a "clean" copy of R. 6 Zone - Section 211 - 1995- aps, if you 
could cmclll it to me or even fax it with a cover sheet so that it does not show anything e e on it, that 
wUlJid be great. 


PleiJ!.ic call me jf you have any questions or concerns . 


Thanks and have a great day I 


Debbie Wiley 

Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
401 BOsley Avenue, Room 405 
Towson, Md . 21204 
410-887 -3868 
410-887-3468 (Fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd_gov 

no 

NE 12 ,A .f'! 0 

http:PleiJ!.ic
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ULATIONS 1998 Edition Updated O"-,,,,-;/.;uu<o. v19 

THE REGULATIONS 
ARTICLE 1, GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Section 101A, Critical Area Definitions [Bill Nos. 32-1988; 9-1996EN] 
Section 103, Application of Zoning RegulationsEN [BCZR 1955] 

Section 1 B02.3 


Section 304 


103.5 Chesapeake Bay Critical Area; grandfathering. [Bill Nos. 32-1988; 9-1996; 137-2004; 100-2005] 

A. This subsection applies to grandfathering requirements of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Local 
Protection Program and to the residential densities at which certain land within the Critical Area may be 
developed after June 13, 1988. 

B. The rights conferred under this subsection are subject to: 

1. The provisions in § 32-4-273 of the Baltimore County Code, pertaining to the time limit for 
validity of subdivision plats and, if applicable, to the provisions of Sections 103.3 and 103.4 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations; 

2. The provisions in Article 33, Title 2, Subtitles 3, 4, and 5 and § 33-2-604 of the Baltimore 
County Code, pertaining to wetlands, buffers, habitat protection areas and water-dependent facilities; 
and 

3. Other applicable county laws or regulations in effect at the time a right is exercised. 

C. The county shall permit the continuation, but not necessarily the intensification or expansion, ofany 
use in existence on June 13, 1988. If the existing use does not conform with the provisions of the local 
protection program, its intensification or expansion may be permitted only in accordance with Section 
104.5 of these regulations and with the variance provisions and procedures outlined in § 32-4-231, § 33-2­
205, or § 33-2-603 of the Baltimore County Code, whichever is or are applicable. 

D. 1. Each individual lot or parcel of land that was either a lot of record or a record lot on 
December 1, 1985, may be developed with a single-family dwelling if a dwelling was not already in 
existence and if a single-family dwelling was a use permitted on the property under the zoning in effect on 
December 1, 1985, notwithstanding that such development may be inconsistent with the density provisions 
of the approved local protection program and provided that this right to develop is subject to all the Zoning 
Regulations, other than density or lot size, in effect at the time the right is to be exercised; unless the lot or 
parcel is within the recorded plan or plat of a land subdivision approved by the county before December 1, 
1985, in which case the limitations and rights pertaining to the approved plan or plat shall govern. 

2. All lots that are developed under this paragraph shall be brought into conformance with the local 
critical area program, including the consolidation or reconfiguration of lots not individually owned, to 
avoid or minimize impacts to wetlands, buffers, and habitat protection areas, as determined by the 
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management. 

E. Growth allocation will not be required for subdivisions of land where each resultant parcel or lot 
contains a dwelling which existed on December 1, 1985. 

F. Residential subdivision ofland other than for single-family dwellings, as covered by Paragraphs D 
and E of this subsection, is permitted in accordance with an approved final development plan or record plat 
if the approval was granted by the county before June 1, 1984. 

G. For nonresidential developments, a lot or parcel of land may be developed with a use permitted on 

http://gcp.esub.netlcgi-binlom _ isapLdll ?clientlD= 1 00023&advquery= 1 B02.3&infobase=balti... 03/21/08 

http://gcp.esub.netlcgi-binlom
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th~ property under the zoning or.regulations in effect on December 1, _5, notwithstanding that such 
development may be inconsistent with the provisions of Article 33, Title 2 of the Baltimore County Code 
and provided that this right to develop is subject to the Zoning Regulations in effect at the time the right is 
to be exercised; unless the lot or parcel is within the recorded or approved plat or a plan of a land 
subdivision approved by the county before December 1, 1985, in which case the limitations and rights 
pertaining to the approved plan or plat shall govern. 

Section 104, Nonconforming Uses [BCZR 1955J 

http://gcp.esub.netlcgi-binlom_isapi.dll?clientID=100023&advquery=lB02.3&infobase=balti... 03/21/08 

http://gcp.esub.netlcgi-binlom_isapi.dll?clientID=100023&advquery=lB02.3&infobase=balti


RICHARD LEA SHAW, AlA 

105 ARDOON ROAD 


LUTHERVILLE, MARYLAND 21093 


April 16, 2008 

To whom it may concern; 

Members of the York Manor hnprovement Association have reviewed the plans and 
sketches presented by the residents at 19 Margate Road to the Board at both the February 
and March Board meetings and a CADD color rendering submitted subsequently. The 
color rendering was not accompanied by a site plan. 

The residents of 19 Margate Road have changed their plans with respect to the new 
garage that they propose to attach to the house that they are renovating. The new garage 
will be set at an angle to the axis of the house so that the end of the garage will essentially 
be parallel to Melton Road with the long axis of the garage perpendicular to Melton Road 
and parallel to the 'South" property line of the property. It appears, based on stakes 
placed into the ground, that the garage will be located in proximity to the south property 
line and the overhead utility lines. We are aware that there is a lO-foot wide utility 
easement running along the south property line of this property, shared equally on each 
side of the property line. 

We fully realize that this is a small lot that is difficult to work with, with respect to the 
addition of an enclosed garage. We are also aware of the requirements of the York 
Manor Covenants, the Baltimore County Building Code, and the Baltimore County 
Zoning Ordnances. 

We have no objections to the garage addition as shown on the color rendering or to the 
proposed colors on the proposed garage. Our primary concern at this time is that the 
garage might be located in, or too close to, the utility easement along the south side of the 
property. We would also request that garage be provided with one or more windows on 
the south side, flanked with shutters that match the shutters installed next to the other 
windows on the newly renovated house, to provide a degree of visual relief on the 
otherwise blank south side wall. 

Very truly yours; 

Richard Lea Shaw 
Richard Lea Shaw, AlA 
York Manor Board ofDirectors 
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(SIGN IN SHEETS - OPPORTUNITY TO SIGN) - (RECORDER) 

Good Morning - My name is Bill Wisemm, I am the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 
County and I've been assigned to hear your case pursuant to Art. 32 of the Baltimore County 
Code. THESE PROCEEDINGS ARE BEING RECORDED 

FOR THE RECORD, THlS IS A PUBLIC HE~:NOm~: a8-3//A 
This is a Petition Varian 

~-~rlIcial Hearing 
<1 ( ~_Special Exception 

fil Ojl!'y .,.)fZ~N Z -..:rifmI 73 Vrz.- for property located at 

~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~ ~_~~~~~~~~~~~mdzon~~R 
"Read language from file" 

The Code requires that notice oftoday's hearings be provided to neighbors md interested 
parties by the posting of a sign on the property for least 15 da pri r to the hearing. The sign 
was posted . :3 - '8 - a6 by ---,~~&:::l~qjl,~~~_____ 

an approved sign poster and shows the time, date, place and su . 

The Code furt r requires that notice be placed in a newspaper of general circulation, in this 
case the Je e onian, and the file contains the requisite celtification of publication. 

I THEREFORE FIND THAT THE POSTING AND NOTICE REQUIREMENTS HAVE 
BEEN SATISFIED 

IF ATTORNEYS PRESENT, HAVE THEM IDENTIFY THEMSELVES; ASK IF 
THERE ARE ANY PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

LOOK AROUND ROOM - AND ASK - IS ANYONE HERE APPEARING IN 
OPPOSITION TO THE REQUEST? 

NO PROTESTANTS: For the record, no one is here in opposition to the request. Mr.lMs. 
_____________, since there is no opposition, if you want to make AN 
INFORMAL PROFFER_of the testimony and evidence, you're welcome to do so. 

IF PROTESTANTS: This is your opportunity to come forward and have a seat at the table. 
You will be able to see and hear better, so come forward and I have a sign-in sheet here for you 
to sign so that we can mail you a copy of the decision in this case. 

~~~ 1Y\4M) ~ (JMo( . 
\) 



EXPLAIN PROCESS: 

First the owner of the property will have an opportunity to present testimony and evidence 
regarding the request for the property at ___________ 

Listen carefully, if you have any questions that you want to ask of any witness who testifies, I'll 
give you an opportunity to do so. 

Once Petitioner is finished putting forward their testimony, and you've had an opportunity to 
ask questions, you will be given an opportunity to present testimony and evidence for me to 
consider in this request. I'll tell you when it's appropriate to ask 
questions and when it's appropriate to testify - help you along as we proceed. 

PRESENT CASE 

SWEAR WITNESS - NAME AND ADDRESS - HAVE A SEAT 

All right Mr.lMs. ________________, please proceed with your case: 

TO PROTESTANTS: Do you have any questions about the testimony that Mr.lMs. 
_________________just gave? I don't want to hear any testimony 
from you at this point, but if you would like to ask him/her any questions go ahead. 

CLOSE OF PETIONERS CASE: This is your opportunity to tell me why you might be 
opposed to this . Where do you live? How long have 
you lived there? What is it about the that bothers you/or what would you like to 
tell me about this case. 

CONCLUSION: ALRIGHT - THANK YOU. THIS WILL CONCLUDE THE MATTER. 
THANK YOU FOR ATTENDING 

I'm not prepared to make a decision here and now. 

I want some time to think about the evidence presented - might want to look at the property 

Hopefully, within a few weeks, I'll issue a written decision in the case 

If you do not like my decision, YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE Board of 
Appeals. This must be done within 30 days from date of my Order. 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vwl.l) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 1600003176 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: WEISMAN SUSAN S Use: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 1510 BEDWORTH RD Deed Reference: 1) /10394/ 598 
LUTH-TIMONIUM MD 21093 2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
1510 BEDWORTH RD 

1510 BEDWORTH RD WS 
YORK MANOR 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
61 13 285 1 D 9 2 Plat Ref: 23/5 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1958 1,586 SF 9,545.00 SF 04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 
2 NO SPLIT LEVEL SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2008 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
Land 100,130 163,130 

Improvements: 166,480 150,360 
Total: 266,610 313,490 266,610 282,236 

Preferential Land: o o o o 
Transfer Informatio·n 

Seller: WEISMAN SUSAN S Date: 03/09/1994 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /10394/598 Deed2: 

Seller: CESEWSKI SUSAN S Date: 08/12/1986 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 7265/ 657 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deedl: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008 
County 000 o o 
State 000 o o 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &AccountNumber=... 6/20/2008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
http:9,545.00
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search ~ew Se~rc;J't 

District - 08 Account Number - 1600003176 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department ofPlanning web site at 


www.mdp.state. md.us/ta~cnJ9s .htm 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp Jewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=08+ 1600003176 6/2012008 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
www.mdp.state.md.us/ta~cnJ9s.htm


R. 6 ZONE ' R. 10 ZONE 

10,000 square feet and a width at the front building 
square feet (see Section 304). 
per cent of the lots may have an area less than 10,000 

line of not less than 80 feet for a duplex dwelling and 
90 feet for the pair of lots occupied by a semi-detached208.2-Front Yard-For dwellings, the front build­
dwelling (see Section 304).ing line shall be not less than 30 feet from the front lot 

line and not less than 55 feet from the center line of 211.2-Front Yard-For dwellings, the front build-
the street, except as specified in Section 303.1; for other ing line shall be not less than 25 feet from the front lot 
principal buildings-50 feet from the front 10tlj~toMMORE COUN~ and not less than 50 feet from the center line of the 
not less than 75 feet from the center line of t~.:..::....:::..:.;~~:..:.L..~'_________..:::..:.;!tt,le~et, except as specified in Section 303.1; for other 
except as specified in Section 303.1. MAR Y LAN 0 principal buildings-40 feet from the front lot line and 

208.3-?AilF~Cf.~fffi Qx.-ellings, 10 feet wide not less than 65 feet from the center line of the street, 
for one side ,)(araa£lo no '~~sJlf,'an 25 feet for the sum except as I~Yjrtvls~~J"~~(}~'19ireCior 
of both, exd!~¥'tWc:ffxf8~tH'ecorner lot the building line 211.3 - Side ycPrff;:.:a7.,R~no~:m~'{'}/mJ~ dwellings, 8 
along the side street shall be not less than 30 feet from feet wide for one side yard and n~f less ' than 20 feet 
the side lot line and not less than 55 feet from the center for the sum of both, except that for a corner lot the 
line of the street; for other principal buildings-20 feet building line along the side street shall be not less than 
wide, except that for a corner lot the building line along 25 feet from the side lot line and not less than 50 feet 
the side street shall be not less than 35 feet from the from the center line of the side street; for two·family 
side lot line and not less than 60 feet from the center--dWellin9S",-sicre-ytrrd~ shall be as provided in Sections 
line of the street. 214.1 and 214.3· 'r other principal buildings, same 

208.4-Rear Yard-30 feet deep. 8.3. 

Section 209-USE REGULATiONS 
The following uses only are permitted: 

209.1-Uses permitted and as limited in R. 40 Zone; 

209.2-Two family dwellings, as defined in Sec­
tion 101; 

209.3-Special Exceptions-Same as R. 10 Zone, 
except sanitary landfills and trailer parks which are 
not permitted (see Sections 270 and 502). 

Section 210-HEIGHT REGULATIONS: 

Same as R. 40 Zone. 

Section 211-AREA REGULATIONS 

Minimum requirements, except as provided in 
ARTiClE 3, shall be as follows: 

211.1 - lot Area and Width - Each one-fam ily 
dwelling and each other principal non-residential 
building hereafter erected shall be located on a lot 
having an area of not less than 6,000 square feet and 
a width at the front building line of not less than 55 
feet; each two-family dwelling hereafter erected shall 
be located on a lot(s) having an area of not less than 

1918 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 1Towson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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YORK MANOR IMPROVEMENT ASSN. 


LUTHERVILLE, MARYLAND 21093 

MARCH 25, 2008 

The Board of the York Manor Improvement Association has reviewed the plans and sketches 
presented by the owners of the property located at 19 Margate Road to the Board at both the February 
and March Board meetings and again on Wednesday, March 12,2008. 

The Board has considered the plans in light of the restrictive covenants which the Association is 
charged with enforcing, as well as the setbacks imposed by the County zoning regulations for DR zones. 
With respect to the new garage that the owners of 19 Margate Road propose to attach to the house that 
they are renovating, the Board fully appreciates that they have a small and difficult lot to work with. 
We are also aware of the requirements of the York Manor Covenants, the Baltimore County Building 
Code. and the Baltimore County Zoning Ordnances. 

The Board is most concerned with the request to extend the garage addition beyond the 
established side and front setbacks as setting a precedent for the community that could conceivably result 
in other types of setback encroachments within the subdivision .. 

The York Manor Board has worked with numerous home owners over the years to allow them to 
renovate, add to ,and enlarge their homes. However, we have never approved an addition or 
enlargement that has extended almost to the property line, especially of one of the facing streets. The 
zoning ordnances allow for open structures, like porches or carports, to project up to 25% into a front 
yard setback. [n the instance of 19 Margate Road, the setback on both Bedworth and Margate Roads is 
25 feet . The proposed garage addition will project almost 75% of that setback toward Bedworth Road. 

The York Manor Board has no objections to the idea of a garage addition, nor to the other aspects 
of the proposed addition, but only to the placement and size of the proposed two car garage. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
YORK MANOR IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. / 



\ 


,~, 

.-r..- 1510 
,-~". . \~~ 
'.. ) 

1600003'176 ..­,yr. 

,..'-' . 
...- 1505 
'\.. • "'II . 

1600003052 
, ....,,­ ~\v·/. .. 

,." 'I. 

/ 11 ' ,-; ~ ' :20'\ 
~' 

( . ., " /.. M 
..... . 

". ' ... 1600003070 
~\. g ,/

".. 0 .' · o ,? 
<lJ,....

r - -_ ~:; 

i 9 ! .
. . .. 
;'6000~3065 
I ' .~~~ 

1600002716 



I 

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING ~VARIANCE []SPECIAL HEARING 
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